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L.N. 8 of 1979 ‘

CUSTOMS TARIFF (CONSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973
(1973 No. 6) '

Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) Order 1979
Commencement : 1st April 1979

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Customs Taqiﬁ‘
(Consolidation) Decree 1973, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf,
the Federal Executive Council hereby makes the following Order :—

1.—(1) Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 Amendment
(which, tnter alia, prescribes tariff description of imported goods andrates of of Schedules
import duty thereon) is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule flh““g 2 b';“
to this Order. ' T:rigus e

(2) Schedule 2 to the Customs Tariff éConsblidation) Decree 1973 (which  \oon'pian
prescribes general concessionary rates an duty thereon) is hereby amended in {973, .
item 35 by the addition of the word “irrigation” immediately before theword 1973 No. 6.
“agriculture”.

2, This Order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Duties and Exemptions) Citation,
Order 1979. '

SCHEDULE Section 1

AMENDMENT OF ScHEDULE 1 170 THE CusToMS TARIFF
(ConsoLmarioN) Decree 1973

Tariff No. Extent of Amendment

(1) : : (2)
'03.01 In sub-headings A, Band C, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Desctip-
A,B,C tion”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following sug-

headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

Rate of Duty
Tariff Description . ' Fiscal  Full
Entry
d @ | @ ©&
“A. Caught and landed by Nigerian-owned vessels registered
in Nigeria and flying the Nigerian flag .. o> e Freew Free
B. Caught and landed by foreign vessels chartered by Nigerian the kg.
companies _ 2k Free
C_-- Othel'-. e . “e .o- -cl .. .a thekgo

4k = - Free”.
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SCHEDULE—continued

Tariff No. Extent of Amendment .
O @ --

03.03 = Insub-headings A and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”
Aand B “Fiscal Entry” and’ “Full” and substitute respectively, the following sub-headings
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

Rate_af Duty .

Tariff Description @ Fiscal  Full
Entry :

@) N R ¢

“A. Fresh, chilled or frozen :

1. Caught and landed by Nigerian owned. vessels _
- registered in Nigeria and flying the Nigerian flag . -Free  Free

& Caught and landed by forexgn vessels chartered by thekg.  Free
Nigerian companies e 2k :

3.0ther .. . .. .. .. ue .. .. thekg Free
B. Other o wdp esw | Cwy  bw w5 e the'kg."
" ; ‘Free”.

. 2518 Delete the rate of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and insert the
following sub-headings and rates of duty apphcable thereto in the columns “Tanff ,
‘Description”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” thatis :— -

. Rate of Duty
Tariff Dem;pn'on . Fiscal Full
_ @ - ©) 6
“A. Dolomite imported by a manufacturer approved in that ,
~ behalf by the Commissioner .. . oo 20% . Free
B. Other ¥ TR i ¥ en .. 333%  Free”.

2531  In sub- heading B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”, “Fiscal
B ' Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following' sub-headlngs and
rate of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

_ Rate of Duty
Tariff Description o Fiscal  Full -
’ N . Entry
2 f A ) *
“B. Felspar imported by a manufacturer approved in that - .
behalf by the- Comrmssmnex o .« 20% = Free
C. Other v e mm wm e '. . .. 333%.  Free”.

32.13A In sub-heading A, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fxscal Entry” and
substitute “25%,” . ;
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SCHEDULE—continued
Tariff No. - Extent of Amendment
(1) . (2

37.03 Delete the rate of duty in the columns “Fiscal Entry and “Full” and insert

respectively the following sub-headings and rates of duty applicable thereto in the
columns “Tariff Description”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full”, that is :—

_ " Rate of Duty

Tariff Description ) Fiscal Full
i - Entry -~

A _ 0 @
“A, Camera Films .. .. .. .. ... 50%  Free
B, Other . ' . .+ 109, . Free”.

39.02  Insub-headings D E and F, delete I:he eritries in the columns “Tariff Description”
and “Rate of Duty” and substitute respectwely the following sub- hwdmgs and
rates of duty ‘applicable thereto, that i 8 _

_ Rate ofDuty
Targypescripzsau o _ * Fiscal  Full
Entry
| @, e @ ®
“D. Pipes and fittings .. .. .. .. .. .. 331% Free
E." Formica . .. L T vo; 20%  “Free
* F. Gluesand Adheswes ' '
(1) Imported byamanufacturer approxedmthat beha]f ;
by the Commissioner .. 10%  Free
(2) Other .. Ve T B By '., 663% . Free
G. Other . g i i oo 33%%  Free”.
39.07 In sub-heading IJ, delete thc entries in columns “Tariff Descnpnon” and

IJ  “Rate of Duty” and substitute respectively the following sub-heading and rates
of duty applicable thereto, thatis :— .

R - Rateof Duty
Tarif Descﬁpﬁan : | Fiscal  Full
B , ; Entry
@ N R0
“IJ. Plpes Sanitary Wares and parts thereof _ : ,
1) Pipes and ﬁttmgs v a & .. 333%  Free
2) Other .. i 5 .. 10%.  Free”.

4801 | Insub- heading B, delete the entnes in the Lolumns “Tariff Description”, “Fiscal
- B - Entry” and “Full” and substitute respecnvely the following sub-headings and
- rates of duty apphcable thereto, thatis :— _

; - Rate of Dyty
Tmﬁfﬂesmpnon N Fiscal Entry Full .
_ - @ g : C) e
- «B, Teleprmtér paper, wheatstone paper (SMorse Tape) and .
spool paper {for example, lxthographlc an monotypc spool _
paper) .. 5%. Free

- C. Other ' T W -« 40%  Free”.
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73.17 C
7318 C
7321 B

76.04 A

76.08 B

84.12 B

SCHEDULE—continued

' Tariff No. - Extent of Amendment

T - @

49.11C  In sub-heading C, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry" and
substitute 10%: .

70.10A  In sub- headmg A and in line 1, delete the word “ﬂmt” in the column “Tariff
Description”.

7313 C  In sub-heading C, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff D&scnpuons >

“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following sub-headmgs _
hnd rates of duty apphcable thereto, that is :—

_ _ Rate of Duty -
- Tariff Description - Fiscal - Full
@) | R ) B
o Imported by a manufacturer of pipes and tubes approved R
-~ in that behalf by the Conmnssxoner ) “gis Free  Free
D. IFla_'t galvanised or coated iron sheets vie © w .. 20%  Free
BEE o' e we’ Cwe v mer A0% " Bl

In sub-heading C delete the rate of duty mthe column- “Fiscal Entry” and
substitute “40%”. ,

In sub-heading & defete the rate of duty in the column “Fxscal Entry” and
subst:tute u4_0g » -

In sub-heading B, delete the rate of duty in the column “Fiscal Entry" and
substitute “30%,”.

In sub-heading A, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”,

“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectlvely the following sub-headmg '
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

. Rate of Duty

Tariff Description ' © Fiscal  Full- .
: Entry -
@ | ) (4)
“A. Imported by manufacturers of coffee and medicaments '
approved in that behalf by the Commissioner .. e 5% Free

In sub-heading B, deIere the rate of duty i in the column “Fiscal Entry and '
substitute “30%.

' Insub-heading B, delete the entries in the columns “Tanﬂ’ Desorxptiou” “Fxscal
Entry’ and “Full” and substitute respectwely the following sub-headmgs
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. SCHEDULE—continued
Tariff No. o " Extent of Amendment
@ 7 @)
- and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—
T w % s _ Rate of Duty
Tariff Description Fiscal ~ Full
A . . E“”J’ .
_ _ ) . : @ @
B. Componentsimported C,K.D. (completely knocked down) -
- . (1) By an assembler approved in that behalf by the -

! s " Commissioner ... .. SATR - . 20%, Free

. (2) Other .. éa e Yo g m e 75% Free
- C, Other..- e 4 o5 75%  Free

"D, Parts ¢

84.15
Aand B

C) Industalsl .. we L a: cwie aw Cwe 8% Fres
(2) Other .. - .. - - . ik - 75%  Free

" In sub-headings A and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”,

“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following sub-headings
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :— o ' %
S C Bt Rate of Duty
Tariff Description . Fiscal  Full
I ' - Entry .
: o @ - N (3) *)
“A. Industrial .. ol g wm e o i 5% Free
- B. Components imported C.K.D. (completely knocked down) : - :
(1) By an assembler approved in that behalf by the Com-
missioner .. ... ee . ae ai we e 20%. Free

(2) Other ... ' e . o e me @s .. 509, Free

CCOther v e e e oaeae .. 50%  Free

- 8441
‘AJ B: C”
DandE

D. Parts : . 5 ,
(1) Industrial i ¢ mm  wew  smw s w190 :
(2) Other .. e 0" W PO — i we OGS

In sub-headings A, B, C, D and E, deleie the entries in the columns “Tariff .
Description”, “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the following
sub-headings and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is :—

' - ' : ' ' Rate of Duty

Tariff Description - : Fiscal  Full
Entry
2 ' @ &

‘B. Specialised furniture not for A :

“A. Components imported C.K.D. (completely knocked down)
for assembly of industrial or domestic machines - u By o BIEE

(1) Of wood ~ .. ; TR ve * «a 509% . Free
(2) Other .. v . TR .. .. 75%  Free
C. Other PR PO S ... .. each :
- : i : - ¥]6.00 Free
or 20%

U DL Parts e we e e e e w. 333%  Free”.
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SCHEDULE—continued
Tariff No. > Extent of Amendment
M) - @
8515C  In sub-heading C, delate the entries in the columns “Tariff Descnptxon .
“Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute respectively the followmg sub- headings
and rates of duty applicable thereto, that is —
. Rate of Duty
Tariff Description ; . Fiscal  Full
: : . Entry
@) | | @ @
“C. ComFonents (excludmg cabinets) imported C.K.D, (com=~
- pletely knocked down)—
(1) solely for use in the assembly of radza-gramophones,
radio receiving sets and television sets by manufacturers _
approved in that behalf by the Commissioner . vo 20% Frea
(2) Otller ... L} “.n ’ L} L} Ll lll 75% Fr
87.03 In sub-headmga A and B, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Descnptlon
Aand B “Fiscal Entry” and “Full” and substitute the following sub-headings and rates of
duty applicable thereto, that is 1—
Rate of Duty
Tariff Description - ' Ig‘s:al Full .
. . | _ t :
) o @
“A, Road sweepers and sprayets ; vehlcle:.niecially builtand _
equiped for fire fighting and septic tank emptiers .. Fre¢ .  Free
B. Refuse disposal vehicles imported by the Government . :
of the Federation or of the State and approved in that o h
: behalf by the Commissioner . 59 Free
C. Mobile Clinics and dispensaries lmported by hospltals Rk
~ and clinics appraved in that bchalf by the Commis- -
~_sioner o _ i .. 5% Free
‘D. Other i i 55 & i i . 159 * Free”.
9211 In sub-heading B (2), delete the rate of duty in the column “Flscal Entry” and
B(2)  substitute “75%,".
© 9212A . In sub-heading A, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Descnptmn” and
: “Fiscal Entry” anclsubstztute the following sub- headmg and rate of duty appl:cable _
; thereto, that is :— '
Rat_e of Duty
Tariff Description e ' Fzscal Full
@ - (3) Q)

“A, Gramophone records and recorded tapes (excluding 50k each

. master tapes imported by gramophone record manu-  or 66§% Free
facturers)
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SCHEDULE—'-continued

Tariff No. ¢ ~ Extent of Amendment
(1) - @ _

General Concessionary Rates of Duty

In item 6, delete the entries in the columns “Tariff Description”, ‘‘Fiscal
Entry” and “Full” and substitute the following rates of duty applicable thereto,

that 18 i— '
' R _ Rate of Duty
 Tariff Description D L e Fiscal  Full
T e _ Eniry
c @ . (3) 4)
“6, Raw material, but notfinished parts, for the manufacture 5% . Free".

of parts for air conditioners and refrigerators
Mo at Lagos this 1st day of April 1979,

A. L. Ciroma,
: Secretary to the -
| Federal Military Government
EkPLAﬁATORY‘ Nore |

(This note does not form part of the abdt'e'Order'but
is intended to explain its purpose)- - '

The Order has essentially the following effect e

Tariff No. .. Commodity : - Effect of Order

= 1) =, ) I ' @) '

03.01 Fish, fresh (live or dead)) Abolishes the import duty on fish and
: ; - chilled or frozen crustaceans caught and landed by Nigerian-
03.03 Crustaceans and molluses owned vessels and canoes and introduces

whether in shell or not, [ specific rate of duty of 2k and 4k per kg
live or dead, chilled, [ - for fish caught in chartered and foreign
frozen, ‘salted or in brine vessels, : .

25.18 ' Dolomite .. v+ ..\ Reduces the rate of duty from 33&% to

+ 25,31 Felspar - .. T 209, for approved manufacturers,
32.13A Printing ink “swe” o, o Iqtroduces a rate of duty of 25%.
37.03 - Sensitized paper, paperboard Increases the rate of duty on camera films -

‘and cloth, unexposed or ©  from 10% to 50%; ad valorem.
exposed but not further’ ; R "

_ developed ' _ .
39.02D Plastic pipes and fittings  Increases the rate of duty on plastic pipes
39.071] - ' ' = and _ fittings from 209% to 333% ad

valorem.. -
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Tariff No.

(1)
49.11C

70.10A

73.13C

73.17C

73.18C

73.21B
76.04A

76.08B

' ~ 84.15B

84.41

87.03

ABCD

© 9211B(2)

92.12A

 Structures and parts of _ :
.+ Increases the rate of duty from 25% to 309,

Commodity Doscription
e |

- Other printed ‘matter in-

~ cluding printed pictures
and photographs ..,

White bottlesand jars ..

- Sheets and plates of iron
or steel, hot-rolled or
cold-rolled .. ve

Tubes and pipes of cast
-iron (other) .. v

Tubes and pipes and
blanks therefor of iron
(other than of cast iron)
or steel o e

* Structures and parts of

structures -
Imported by manufac-
turers of coffee and
medicaments approved
in that behalf by the
Commissioner .

structu.re_:s ;

Components  imported
C.K.D. (completely
knocked down) B

Sewing machines and \
‘components imported
. CK.D. ;

Mobile Dispensaries,

Mobile Clinics and Refuse
Disposal Vehicles

Record players, casette
and tape players and
records ..

Recorded tapes ..

Effect of the Order.
O

Introduces o new rate of duty of 10% ad
valorem, :

Extends the concessionnrf/ duty of 10% for
approved users to all types of white
bottles and jars, '

Introduces approved users free tate of duty

for manufacturers of pipes and tubes and ™

imposes a duty rate of 20% on flat -
galvanised or coated iron sheets,

Incrgaaes the rate—of duty from 33}9% to
('l s

Increases the rate of duty from 331% to
v 0 ” B
o* ;

Increases the rate of duty from 259%, to 30%.

Creates ‘approved. users status of 5% ad
valorem for manufacturers of medicaments.,

ad valorem,

Introduces 209, rate of duty on components
imported C.K.D. by approved assemblers.

Reduces the rate of duty from 10% to 59,
ad wvalorem on components imported
C.K.D. by approved assemblers from 312

or 66§% 26.00 or 20% ad valorem on

all sewing machines.

Reduces the rate of duty from 15%, to 59,
for an approved importer. _

Increases the rate of duty from 30 to 759 -
| ad valorem. % “ ; & '

Aligns the rate of duty on recorded tape
- with that of gramophone records.
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_ -L.N. 9 of 1979

EXCISI‘ TARIFF (CONSOLIDATION) DECREE 1973

(1973 No. )
© Exclse Tatiff (Duties) Order 1979
 Commancament : 1st April 1979
In exercise or the powers conferred by section 3 (1) of the Excise

(Comoudntlon) Decreo 1973, and of all other powers enabling it in that behllf.

~ the Fedeml Excoutlve Council hmby makes the following Order i

1, For Schedule 1 to the Excise Tariff (Consolidation) Decree 1973 = Amendment
(which specifies the goods liable to excise duty) is hereby amended to the Schedulel

extent set out in the Schedule to thxs Order ; %“g %‘uﬁ:"
' solidation)
Decree 1973,
| 1973 No, 7
2. This Order may be cited.as Excise Tariff (Duties) Order 1979, Citation,
- SCHEDULE

()

@)

“SCHEDULE 1

In Excise Tanﬂ’ No 27, delete the entries columns “Tariff Descrxption” and “Rates of
Duty” and mbstztute respectwely the following, that is :—

; Tariff Description : Rate o Daty
'27 Jewellery, Imitation Jewellery, Pearls and Precious §tones S%

In Excise Tariff No. 36, after the word “Kerosine” in the column “Tariff Descnptwn

tnsert the words “or gas”.

(#i7) After Excise Tariff No. 42, insert. the follumng new Excme Tarift numbers w1th their

respective rates of duty, that is :—

Excise Tariff Desmptwn ' - Rate of Duty Statistical ~ Unitof
Tariff No: ; _ ' . . - Number  Quantity
a - "3 % o &) “4) ®)
43. Sound Recorders and Reproducers, . ad valorem 5%, Ex, 891 No.
Record Players and Video-Cassette ; o
Recorders : . ,
-44. Loudspeakers and Amplifiers .. - ad valorem 5%, Ex. 724 No.
- 45. Clocks and Watches .. .. advdorem5% Fx.864  No.
46. Socks and Stockings o Ta ad valorem 5%,  Ex. 841 No.
47. Mattresses, Pillows; and Foam - ad valorem 5%,  Ex. 821}  *
© Sheetings ) E : Ex, 581 f  No.
" 48. Glass and Glassware mcludmg Bottles ' ad valorem 5%, = Ex. 664 No.
' _ Ex. 665 . No.
49.

Calendars and Greepng Cards o . advalorem 5% Ex. 892 No.”
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Mabk at Lagos this 1st day of April 1979,
‘A. L. CIROMA,
Secretary to the .
 Federal Military Government
ExpLaNAToRY NoTe '

(This note does not form part of the above Order but
- is intended to explain its purpose)

"The Order has essentially the following effect :—
Excise

Tariff No. Commodity Description Effect of the Order
(D _ (] . ¢ -
27 ' Jewellery, Imitation Jewellery, Increases the rate of duty from 10%, to 15% =
Pearls and Precious Stones =~ ad valorem and adds Jewellery, Pearls and
c Precious Stones. ' 2
36 Gas cooker E = b
43 Sound Recorders and Re- .
_ producers, Record ' ‘
Players, Video- ' 3
* Cassette Recorders.
44 Loudspeakers and ; . B
Amplifiers Introduces a new rate of duty of 5% ad
45 Clocks and Watches: - [ wvalorem. 2 ' v e
46 Socks and Stockings
47 Mattresses, Pillows and
: * Foam Sheetings
48 - Glass and Glassware
including bottles
49 . Calendars and Greeting

Cards o J
|']|I -



L.N. 10 of 1979

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1958
(1958 No. 55)

- Import Prohibition Order 1979
Commencenient : 1st April 1979 .

- In oxerc:se of the powers conferred by section 22 of the Customs and Exc:se g

Management Act.1958, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf,
I,-Major-General James Johnson Oluleye, Federal Comm isioner for Fmance,
-hereby make the following Order :— :

1.—(1) The importation of the goods and thelr COmponents specified in
- Parts I'and IT of Schedule 1 to this Order is absolutely prohibited. _

: (2) The unportatlon of any goods from any of the countries specified i in
Schedule 2 to thls Order is absolutely prohibited.

(3) The xmportatlon of the goods and their components specified in

Column 1 of Parts T and IT of Schcdule 3 to this Order is proh:blted except

- .as provided in Column 2 thereof.

- (4) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsectlons (1) and (3) of this
section, prohibited goods specified in Schedule 4 to this Order may be

i allowod if—

(a) imported by sea—

i) .the relevant Bill of Ladmg shows that the goods had been
shipped before 1st April 1979, or :

(%) the importation is covered by established Irrevocable I.eﬂer of
Credit opened in ngena before 16th March 1979 ; and

E #z) the carrying vessel amves ngenas territorial Waters on or
before 30th June, 1979 ; :
~(b) imported by air— R '

(3) the relevant Air Waybill is dated lstAprJl 1979, or

~the importation is covered by established Irrevocable Letter
- of Credlt opened in Nigeria before 1st April 1979 ; and

: (17) the carrying aircraft arrives in ngerxa on or before SOth April
19795

(© unported by Iand—

(i) the relevant Bill of Lading shows that the goods had been shipped

before 1st April 1979, or

(i7) the importation is covered by established Trrevocable Letter of
- Credit opened in Nigeria before 1st April 1979 ; and

. (4ii) the goods arrive at the border station on or before 30th June 1979.

2. Subject to section 1 of this Order, but W1thout pre;udmeto any ‘other
enactment, goods of all descriptions specified in Schedule 5 to th:s Order,
and all other goods may be mported without a licence. -

3.—(1) The Import L1censmg Authonty ma}r, in respect of goods which
may be 1mported only under a licence, by notice in the Gazette, give directions
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Absolute .
prohibition
of importa-

“tion of certain

goods,

Goods not,

. Subject to

import
licence.




B20

Citation
and revoca-
tion.

L.N. Nos.
16, 29, 32,
45, 56 and
57 of 1978,

relating to the grant of special licences, and in paﬁ:ticular and without pre-

jfudice to the generality of this provision, any such direction may provide
or— ' - '
(@) the form and manner in which applications shall be made ; -
(b) the information to be furnished with such applications ; and
(c) the form and duration of licences.
'(2) The. Import Licensing Authority may— ¥
eg:) refuse to grant a licence without assigning any reason for such
r ; ' = %o : ok %
(b) at any time, revoke or modify any licence granted or deemed to have
been granted under this section. ‘ _
~ (3) In this section, unless the context otherwise requires— .

“Import Licensing Authority” means such persons as may be designated
by the Commissioner responsible for matters relating to trade, by notifica-

tion in the Gazette from amongst the officers appointed to carry out duties
in relation to trade in the Federation or such other person or persons as
that Authority may from time to time by notice in the Gazetie appoint to
act on its behalf ; : 5
“licence” means either— _

() 2 specific licence granted to an importer authorising him to import
from a territory or territories specified in the licence of goods of a descrip-
tion and quantity specified in the licence ; or . '

(b) a special licence granted toan importer authorising him to import
goods generally or with specified exceptions from a territory or territories
specified in the licence. : :

4—(1) This Order may be cited as the Import Prohibition Order 1979.

(2) ' Thie Import Prohibition Order 1978 and all amendments made thereto -
are hereby revoked. : _

SCHEDULES |
| SCHEDULE 1 | a1l
Goops ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED | i
| | PART I _ _
ABsoLUTE PrOHIBITION—(OTHER -'rwm TRADE) '

1. Airpistols.
2. Airmail photographic printing paper.
3. Base or counterfeit coin of any country. :
4. Beads composed of inflammable celluloid or other similar substances.
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-l A SCHEDULE 1—continued '
5. Blank invmws. ' : '

6. Coupons for foreIgn football pools or other bettmg arrangements
7. Cowries. ’
8. Exhausted tea or tea mixed with other substances, For the purposes of this item,

- “exhausted tea” means any tea which has been depnved of its proper quahty, strength or .
. virtue by steeping, infusion, decoction or other means.

9, Implements appertaining to the reloading of cartridges.
. 10. Indecent or obscene prmts, paintings, baoks cards, engravings or any mdecent or
obscene articles. o
- 11. Manilas:
12. Matches made with white phosphorous.
13. Materials of any description with a design which, oons1dermg the purpose for
which the materials is intended to be used, is likely in the opinion of the Head o the Federal

Military Government to create a breach of the peace or to oﬁ"end the religious views of any
class of persons in Nigeria.

14. Meat, vegetables or other prowsxons declared by a health officer to be unfit for
_human consumption. -

15, Piece goods and all other textiles mcludmg wearing apparel, hardware of all kinds,
crockery and china, or earthenware goods bearing inscriptions (whether in Roman or Arabic
characters) from the Koran or from the traditions and commentaries on the Koran,

. 16. Pistols disguised inany form.
17. Second-hand clothing, -
18. Silver or metal alloy coins not being legal tende:r in ngena
19, Spirits—
(1) other than— '

(@) alcoholic bltters, hqumrs cordials and mixtures admitted as such inits absolute
discretion by the Director and which are siot deemed to be i m]unous spirits within
the meaning of the Liquor Act ;

() brandy, i.e.a spirit— '

(#) distilled in grape-growing countnes from fermented gtape ]uwe and from

'no other materials ; an

(#%) stored in wood fora penod of three years ;

(¢) drugs and medicinal splnts admitted as such in its absolute discretion by the.
Director ; . _

(d) gm, Le. a spirit—

produced by distillation from a mixed mash of cereal grains only saccharified
byt e diastase of malt and then flavoured by re-distillation with juniper berries and

other vegetable mgredtents and of a brand which has been notified as an approved
brand by notice in the Gazette and in conmmers labelled with the name and address
of the owner of the brand ; or

%z’) l]ﬂ.n-odl.med by chstﬂlamn at least three times in a pot-still from a mixed mash
Y, Iye and maize saccharified by the diastase of malt and then rectified by
re-d:stlliatmn ina pot-stlll after the addltxon of juniper berries and other vegetab!e
‘materials ;
" (¢) methylated or denatured spirits, i,e.—

(Z) mineralised methylaﬁed spirit mixed as follows :—to every mnety parts by
volume of spmts nine and one-half parts by volume of wood naphtha and one-half
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SCHEDULE 1—continued

of one part by volume of crude pyridine and to every 455. litres of the mixture 1.7
litres of mineral naphtha or petroleum oil and not lcss than 0.7 grammes by weight
of powdered aniline dye (methylviolet) and so in proportion for any quantity less
than 455 litres ; and

(i) industrial methylated spirits imported under Ilcence from the Director and -
mixed as follows :(— . |

to every ninety-five parts by volume of spirits five parts by volume of wood
naphtha and also one-half of one part by volume of the mixture ; and

(i) spirits denatured for a particular purpose in such manner as the Director in
any special circumstance may permit ;

(f) perfumed spirits ;
(g) rum, ie. a spmt-—-
(¢) distilled direct from sugar-cane products in sugar-cane growing countnes -

(%) stored in wood fora penod of three years ;

(%) spirits imported for medical or scientific purposes ; sub]ect to such conditions
as the Director may prescribe ;

(¢) spirits totally unfit for use as potable spmts admitted to entry as suchin his
absolute discretion by the Director ; and .

(7) whisky, i.e. a spirit— §
(£) obtained by distillation from a mash or cereal grams saccharlﬁed by the
diastase of malt, and _
(#) stored in wood for a period of three years, -
(2) Containing more than forty-eight and one-half per centum of pure alcohol by volume
except denatured, medicated and perfumed spirits, and such other spirits which the Director,

in his dncret:on, may allow to be imported subject to auch conditions as he may see fitto
impose. _

20, Weapons of any descnptlon which in the opinion of the Director are deslgned for
the discharge of any noxious liquid, gas or other similar substance, and any ammunition
containing or in the opinion of the Director designed or adapted to contam any noxious
liquid, gas or other similar substance.

21. All passenger cars of engine capacity exceeding 2,500cc.

~ PART II
ABsOLUTE PROHIBITION (TRADE)

1. Basketwork wickerwork and other articles of plaiting materials, made directly to

shape including coir door mats, articles made up from goods fallmg w1thm Heading Nos.
46.01 or 46.02 in the Customs Tanﬁ

2. Floor mops.

3, Bread, ships’ biscuit and other ordinary bakers wares not contammg sugar,
_ honey, eggs, fats, cheese or fruits.
4. Box files, letter trays, storage boxes and similar art:cles, of paper or paperboard
of a kind commonly used in offices, shops and the like. _
5. Cigarettes.
6. Fur clothing, that is, furskins, raw, tanned or dressed (mcludm pieces or cuttmgs
of tanned or dressed furskin, heads, paws, tails and the like) and articles of furskins.

- 7. Live poultry, that is, fowls, ducks, geese, turkeys and gumea fowls (excluding
day-old chlcks)
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_ ) SCHEDULE 1—continued . ,

8. Stone, sand, gravels; excluding refractory bricks and industrial grinding stone.

9. Household utensils of wood excluding ice cream or confectionery sticks:

10. Vegetable, roots and tubers, fresh or dried, whole or sliced, cut or powdered and
sago pitch. _ _ '

- 11. Wood in the rough, roughly-squared or half squared, but not further manufactured.

12, Worked monumental or building stone (including road and paving setts, curbs
and flagstones) and articles thereof (including articles of agglomerated slate and mosaic
ccubes), other than goods falling within Chapter 69 of the Customs Tariff, ' s

13. Eggs in the shell, including those for hatching but excluding those imported by
recognised hatcheries approved in that behalf by the Commissioner. -

14, Vegetables, fresh or chilled. o ' :

15. Pastry, biscuits and cakes (Tariff No. 19.08). '

16. Fresh or dried edible nuts, including coconuts, other than kolanuts and nuts for
extracting oil. o T w 0 ' T - o :

17. Fresh fruits.

18, Fruits temporarily preserved. . | -

19. Fruits, presetved, and fruit F_rcparations and fruit juices excluding concentrated -
fruit comminutes and fruit juices unfermented and not containiy alcohol imported by a
manufacturer approved in that behalf by the Commissioner (Tariff Nos, 20.01, 20.3, 20,04,
20.06 and 20.07). - 5 - D

20. Potatoes, fresh or chilled.
21, Potatoes other than fresh or chilled. _ ,
22, Tomatoes, fresh or chilled, : _ . : "
23, Vegetables other than fresh or chilled, :
24, Vegetable products, fresh or chilled, ; :
25, Vegetables, roots, and tubers preserved or prepared, excluding tomato puree and
paste. : . : . Ry
' 26, Sugar confectionery and other su’gar preparations including flavoured or coloured
syrups and mollasses (Tariff Nos.17.04 and 17.05). _ ‘ _
27, Textile fabrics of all types, including woven, knitted, pile, coated, narrow,
embroidery, imitation leather with textile backing, elastic or rubberised, excluding—
a) trimmings and linings; . BT :
. b; importations for local manufacture of goods by a manufacturer agfroved in that
behalf by the Commissioner (Chapters 50 to 60 and Tariff Nos. 43.04C an 70.20B) ;
(¢) Tracing cloth. . 5 7 . wn o
28. Woven labels and badges excluding badges used by approved international
organisations, = : i R g . &
29. Towels (Tariff Nos. 59.03A and 62.02A), : :
30. Other made-up articles of textile (Tariff Nos. 62,03 and 62.05),
31 Travel goods of all kinds including shopping bags, handbags, btief-cases and
wallets but excluding spectacle cases (Tariff No. 42.(?2)._ ;=
32, Stoppers and closures of common glass (Tariff No, 70.10), - T
33. Ornaments and other fancy glassware of a kind used for domestic purposes (Tariff
~ Nos. 70.19D and 70.21A). Y - _
34, Other articles of glass (Tariff No. 70.214). ' :
. 35. Domestic articles and wares ‘made of plastic materials excluding babies’ feeding
bottles (Tariff No. 39.07G). - o . '
36, Enamelware and galvanised buckets (Tariff No. 73.38A).

¥
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- | SCHEDULE 1—continued
37. Bottled beer (Tariff No. 22.03), -

38. Bottled stout (Tariff No. 22.03).

39, Furniture made of stone or of plaster or of asbestos cement (Tariff Nos. 68.11 and
68.12). - ¢

40, Evian and similar waters (Tariff No. 22.01), -

41, Carbon papers. : ' ' _

-42. Lace, tulle (excluding tulle grass) and net fabrics (Tariff Nos, 58.08 and 58.09).

43, Real madras cloth (“George”), ' ' '
- 44, Empty beer bottles,

45, Fresh Milk (Tariff No. 04.01), |

46. Flavoured or coloured beet sugar (Tariff No, 17,02). .

47. Macaroni and spaghetti (Tariff Nos. 19.03 and 21.07D),

48, Beer and stout (Tariff No. 22.03), ) )

49, Vitaminised malt extract drinks (Tariff No. 22.02B).

' 50. Footwearand uppers (excludingsoles and heels)imported by manufacturers approved
in that behalf by the Commissioner, : : '

51, Carpets, carpeting and rugs (Tariff Nos. 58.01 and 58.02).

52. Furni excluding medical, dental, surgical or veterinary furniture ('I;ariﬁ Nos.
94.01 and 94.03), " o g medical, R |

53, Matches (Tariff No. 36.06).
54, Jewellery and imitation jewellery (Chapter 71).

55. Men’s and boys’ outer and under garments of all kinds, women's, giﬂs’ and infants’ .
outer and under garments of all kinds including headties, but excluding professional robes

accepted as such by the Board (Tariff Nos, 39.0 B, 40,13, 43.03A, 43,044, 60.05, 60.06B,(2),
61.01-61.06 and 70.204). R _ S

56. Household candles (Tariff No. 34.06).

57, Pearls, precious stones and semi-precious stones,

58. Christmas cards and other greeting cards.

59. Calendars, almanacs and diaries,

60. Tooth-picks, _ .

61, Rice in packets or in containers of less than 50 kilogrammes,

62. Artificial flowers or fruits or parts thereof (Tatiff No. 67.02),
63. Fireworks (Tariff No. 36.05). | "
64, Toothpaste (Tariff No. 33.06B),

65. Components of the above goods imported unassembled or d_is-aasembled.h

SCHEDULE 2 Y Setion 12)

COUNTRIES FROM WHICH IMPORTATION OF GOODS 18 ABSOLUTELY Pnommm
1, South Africa ; " '
2. Zimbabwe (Rhodesia) ;
3. Namibia (South-West Africa),
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Section 1 (3)

- PART I

Goobps PROHIBITED FROM BRING IMPORTED EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN

Column l—ﬁrtic?es.

L. (a) Advertisements or notices as such or
contained in periodicals or books or-as labels on
ackets, bottles, boxes or other-enclosures, relat-

ing to the treatment of any venereal disease or any
disease or condition in respect of which section 56
(IJ of the Poisons and Pharmacy Act prohibits
advertisements or relating to.aphrodisiacs,

(6) Any packet, box, bottle or other enclosure

‘containing any drug or preparation with which

there is any advertisement or notice or on which

there is any label, which advertisement, label or -

- notice is prohibited under paragraph (a) above.

-2, All goods which bear a design in imitation of -

~ any currency or banknote or coin in current use in
Nigeria or elsewhere, o

3. Ammonium Nitrate, pure o

4. Apparatus which in the opinioh-df the Direc-
tor is suitable for the distillation of alcohol or the
rectification or redistillation of spirits, -

5. Calcium Carbide .. e e d i

6. Cyanide of potassium and all poisonous
cyanides and their preparations,

. 8. Motor vehicles and parts thereof fitted or
adapted for solid tyres and solid tyres,

9, Naval, Military, Air Force or Civil Accoutre-
ments or uniforms of any dress having the appear-

+  anceof or bearing any resemblance of such uniform,
- or which may in the opinion of the proper officer
be used to. convey the impression that a person
wearing the dress holds any office or authority

Column II—Excepiion‘s

. Except advertisement in publications
of a technical character for circulation
amongst — _ :

(a) registered medical or veterinary
practitioners ; :

. (d) selling dispensers or chemist and
druggists ;

(c) the governing body or managers
of hospitals, nursing homes or mental
hospitals.’ ' B

Except booﬁs for use in schools,

. Exceptundet licence from the Federal

Government Chemist, _
~ Except such as may be licenced under

the Liquor Act.

Except when enclosed in substantially
closed metal vessels with screw press or
on lever openings themselves clearly .
marked in conspicous characters wit
the words “Calcium Carbide-Dange-
rous if not kept dry”. :

Except under licence from the Chief
Inspector of Mines or the Inspector-
General of Police, and subject to sych .

i om P ' -~ conditions as they may see fit to impose.
7| GOldCOin [ (] e ) -o..'n.'.

Except under
Commissioner, .

. Except under licence from the
Federal Commissioner for Works, '

Exceptsuchasareimigortedb serving
members of Nigerian Armed Forces or
with the authority of the Commander-in-
Chief of the Armed Forces.

licence from the

under the Government of the Federation or ofa *

e State therein.
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' SCHEDULE 3—continued

'Co_lamu I—Articles

10. Nets, gins, traps, snares, spring guns,
. misailes.contamigﬁ explosives, apparatus for set-

ting guns and all similar or other mechanical
“engines or appliances including any parts thereof
or accessories thereto designed, calculated or
intended to be used to capture, injure or destroy
- any animal : Provided that no gin or trap or simi-
lar article shall be deemed hereby to be prohibited
from being imported solely or by reason of the

fact that it has jaws, if the jaws are not capable of

being opened to a greater width than 1.6 cm.
measured at the widest part.: Provided further
that the decision of the Board shall be conclusive

in any disgute which may arise as to what is to be .

considered a prohibited import within the mean-
ing of this item

11. Percussion Caps :

12. Reel-Fed Rotary Ticket Printing Presses

13. Spirits—
(@) of all descriptions

(b) in casks or drums ..

(¢) Denatured, other than methylated spirits
as defined in Schedule 1, totally unfit for use
as portable spirits. .

(d) Methylated, industrial as defined in sub-
paragraph (%) of paragraph (e) of item 19 of
Schedule 1. - :

' (¢) Spirits imported for medical or scientific .

purposes
14, Tear Gas

15. 'Terne-Plate and all goods made of terne-
plate ' ‘

16. Machines for duplicating kéys

Column II—Exceptions
Except such articles as may be

“imported with the approval of the

Director on specific occasions if
required for scientific purposes on
condition that they are either destroyed
or exported from Nigeria after they
have been used for the scientific
purposes aforesaid. L

Except. those adapted for use with
cap guns. C :

Except under licence from the
Commissioner. .

(a) Except in a ship of more than
100 tonnes registered or in an aircraft.

(b) Except under licence granted
by the Director and subject to the
payment of S5k per liquid litre for -
every one pet cent of pure alcohol in
excess of 43 per cent or such other
fees as the Commissioner shall from
time to time determine.

(¢) Except under licence from the
Director. : ‘

(d) Excépt under licence from the
Director. ; X TN

Except under licence from 'thé
Director.

g Except under licence from the
Commissioner. ! :
Except under licence from the Import
Licensing Authority. C
Except under licence from the
Inspector-General of Police and subject

. "to such conditions as he may see fit to

17. Salk Anti-Poliomyelitis ;Vaccine ..

M

impose.

Except under licence from the
Director of Medical - Services to the
Government of the Federation.
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’ SCHEDULE 3--contmued

Column I—Articles - _ C‘olamn II—Excapt:om
18, Petroleum products including—
Ez) gas or diesel oils ;
i) 1llummatmg oils including kerosine and- : ' .
othet ; _ Except under licence from the Federal
?u lubncatmg oils ; Commissioner for Petroleum Resources, -
1v) motor spirits, benzine, benaolme, naph-

 tha, gasoline, petrol and petroleum ahale and
coal tar spirits, :

19, Armoured,vehicies , _ Except wunder licence from the '
r : . : Permanent Secretary, Mlmstzy of

Defence :

20, Eaves- ng egulpment , probe micro- )
phones, . microphones,.

contact microphones, ocket-sxzed tape recor-
ders, lie detectors, - oor-steps mlcrophones,
pocket wireless transmitting and receiving sets,

pocket electronic stethoscope, wireless telephone k Except under lxcence from the

and space monitoring sets, micro cameras and Commlssmner. _

 all forms of mini- transnntters

21, Photocopymg machmes capabie of re-
producmg in colour _ J,

Parr IT
Pnonmmon—('l‘mnn)
Goons Pnonmrm) FROM BEING IMPORTED EXCEPT UNDER IMPORT LICENCE

° Column I—Articles - C'olumn I1—Esceptions

: Unmanufactdred tobacco, tobacco refuse (Tanﬂ' R
- No. 24.01).

Other manufactured tobacco (Tariff No. 24. 02)

. Packaging containers excluding those made of glass.

.. Stockfish (Tariff No. 03.02A). :

. Manufactured articles of wood of all types whether | - - o

~or not for domestic or decorative use (Tariff T

Nos. 44.19 to 44.28) excluding flush doors,  Except under Import Licence.

match splints and skillets. : :

6. Stout imported in tanks for blendmg by a manu-
facturer approved in that behalf by the Com- |
missioner (Tariff No. 22.03).

Duplicating paper (Tariff No. 48.01).

Kra&q's A ﬁaper (glazed or unglazcd-——(Tanﬂ No.

-

U1 B W

(=B

c o

Pl
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Column I—Articles

9. Pa 'rbo;.zrd, including liner and corrugated board)

, Tariff Nos, 48,01 to 48,07), -
10. Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen, kitchen linen,
curtaing, -pillow cases, and.other furnishing

articles but excluding mosquito nets (Tariff |

Nos, 62,02 and 94.04),
11, Bieycle tyres and tubes,

12, Typewriter ribbons (Tariff No, 98.08) excluding |

‘computer ribbons,

13, Common Salt (Tariff No. 25.01),

14, All non-alcoholic beverages including all soft
drinks and waters (Turiff Noo, 20,07, 21,078,
22,01 and 22,02), :

15, Cosnflakes, rice criopo and oimilar cereals (Tarift | |

No, 19,05).
16, Structural (scaffolding) pipes.

17. Radio ' receiving sets, record 'playerd, tape re- |

corders, vidéo casette recorders, tape decks and
- gtereo oeto (Tariff Nos, 85.15A and Y2,11A),
18, Television sets (Tariff No. 85.15}.
19. -Air-conditioners (Tariff No, 84,
refrigerators (Tariff No, 84.15),

20, Paints (T'ariff Nos, 32,09 and 32.10),

21, Cigars and cheroots (Tariff No. 24.02%. _

22. Insulated electric wire(Tariff No, 85.23A (2) and BJ.

23, Copper or aluminium electric wire, uninsulated,

other than those imported by a manufacturer
approved in that behalf by the Commissioner
(Tariff Nos. 74.03 and 76,02E). .

24, Motorcycles (Tariff No, 87.09).

. 25, Lorries, trucks, including tankers, tippers, pick-
ups and four-wheel drive vehicles (Tariff Nos,
87.02D and 87.02F). S

26. Chilled or frozen meat of all kinds (including
- poultry) but excluding importations from
neighbouring countries (Tariff Nos. 02.01 to
-02.04 and 02.06, 05.04 and 16.01.
27. Frozen beef. ' :
28. Computers and similar data processing machines.
_29. Passenger motor cars of engine capacity of 2,500cc
- and under. _
30. Jams and marmalades,

. 31, Tomato puree and tomato paste.

32. Tapestries, linoleum and all floor coverings.

33. Mats and mattings.

34. Mattresses, mattress supports and cushions.

~ 35. Gramophone records (complete).

. 36. Recorded tapes. .

. 37. Toys. ' S :
38. Equipment for indoor games.
39. Salted or dried meat.

-40, Salted, dried or smoked fish, -

41. Tarpaulins.

' SCHEDULE 3—continued

2) and domestic

Column IT—Exceptions

LExcept under Import Licence.



ﬁ Loudspeakers, amplifiers and micrupho_ﬁes._ :
44, " 3
45.

- SCHEDULE 3—continucd

Column I—Asticles

-y

Soups of all descriptions,

_fépicqs- . = ' -
.Cameras, projectors, - photographic and all

 cinematographic ' goods, excluding unexposed
films and chemicals for developing and printing
_films (Tariff No. 37,08).

46, Ceramic products other than industridl ceramic

- products accepted as such by the Board,

47, Muolea! Instrumento and parto and acceooorics of

mucical instrumentg,

48, Clocks and watches,

1 49,

Brandy, bitters, gin, liqueurs, rum, ochnapps,

- opirite and whisky in bottles or cans,

~ 50, Wines of all kinds including cider and perry in

8L,

bottles or cans,
Binoculars and sunglusoen and the, like other than
medical, .

52, Bocks and stockings, _
53, Ties, bow ties and cruvats,
54, Pf‘lmm‘ cells and Batteries (1,5 volts), size “D”,

55,

1", “R,20"” and all batterics”of physical
sle simflat to “U2 Size D", (Tarift No, 85.03C),
Plastic Plpes (39.02D and 39.07I)), - -

. 56; Polythylene and Regenerated Cellulose  Film

(Chapter 39).

57, Blankets (62.01). R -
58, Corrugated Asbestos Roofing Sheets (68.12B),

59,

60.
61.

62,
63.
64.
65.

- 66.
©67.

68.

69.
70.
1.
72.
73.
74'
75.
76.

. 7

- Approved User Licence. :

Tubes and Pipes of Cast Iron or Steel,” (not
exc&eggil;g 8cm in diameter) (Tariff Nos, 73.17C
and 73, _ ok .

C _
Corrugated éalvanized Roofing Sheets (Tariff

No. 73.134).

Paper Nzi)pkin_a, Paper Serviettes, -and similar

Tissue Paper (Tariff No. 48.21).
Cosmetics and Perfumery (Tariff No. 33.06),
Sewing Thread (Tariff Nos. 55.05A and 55.06A).
Trailers (Tariff No. 87.14B). - = ;
Sugar (Cube and Granulated) g’ariﬁ Nos. 17.01).
Sewing Machines (T'ariff No, 84.41),
Jute Fibre and similar Vegetable Fibre (Tariff
'Nos. 57.03 and 57.04). i}
Wheat and Meslin (mixed wheat and rye) (Tariff
No. 10.01). . oy w e
Rye (Tariff No. 10.02).

Barley (Tariff No. 10.03).

Oats (Tariff No. 10.04).

Rice in containers of 50 Kgs and above (Tariff
No. 10.06). - . : .

Buchwheat, millet, canary seed, grain sorghum
and other cereals (Tariff No. 10.07). =5

Cereal flours (Tariff No, 11.01).

Butter (Tariff No. 04.03).

Cheese (Tariff No, 04.04). . _

Components of the above goods imported un-
assembled or disassembled whether or not undér

B29
Column II—Excoptions

-

LExéept under Import Licence.

P
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e
2.
3
4,

- SCHEDULE 4

GoODS WHICH MAY BE RELEASED AS STIPULATED IN SEcTION 1 (4-)

Plastic pipes ﬁttlngs (Tariff Nos. 39.02D and 39. 071)).
Polyethylene and Regenerated Cellulose Film (Chapter 39).
Blankets (Tariff No. 62.01).. '
Asbestos Roofing Sheets (Tariff No. 68 12B).

5. Tubes and Pipes of Cast Iron or Steel (not exceeding 8 cm in dmmeter) (Tanff
Nos.73.17C and 73.18C).

6.

7

8.

2 29,
10.
11.

- 18,
13.
14
-~ 15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

. 25.

1.
2.

contmercial travellers who are or are to be in Nigeria at or within a reasonab

- Toothpaste (Tariff No. 33.06B).

Corrugated Galvanized Roofing Sheets (Tariff No. 73.13A).:

Paper Napkins, Paper Serviettes, and similar Tissue Paper (Tariff No. 48.21).
Cosmetics and Perfumery (Tariff Nos. 33.06A and 33.06D). -

Sewing Thread (Tariff Nos, 55.05A and 55.06A). -

Trailers (Tariff No. 87.14B).

Sugar (Cube and Granulated) (Tariff No. 17.01).

Sewing Machines (Tariff No. 84.41).

Jute Fibre and similar Vegetable Fibre (Tariff Nos 57. 03 and 57.04).

Wheat and Meslin (mixed wheat and rye) (Tanﬂ' No. 10.01).

Rye (Tariff No. 10.02).

Barley (Tariff No. 10.03).

Oats (Tariff No. 10.04).

Rice in containers of 50 kgs and above (Tanﬁ No. 10. 06)

Buchwheat, millet, canary seed, gramsorghum and other cereals (Tariff No. 10.07).
Cereal Flours (Tariff No. 11.01).

Butter (Tariff No. 04.03).

Cheese (Tariff No. 04.04).

Artificial Flowers or Fruits or parts thereof (Tanﬁ' No. 67.02).

Fireworks (Tariff No. 36.05).

SCHEDULE 5 - oo Sectid:a_ 2
SPECIAL GOODS WHICH MAY BE IMPORTED WITHOUT LICB\ICE FROM THE '

ImMPORT LICENSING Aumomw

Goods'belbnging to the Nigerian Army, Navy or Air Foree
Bonafide commercial - travellers’ samples or patterns, being the {)roperty of
time after

- the time of importation of the samples or patterns.

3.

Personal effects which are the property of passengers and are contamed in thelr

‘bagzage and which the Board of Customs and Excise may in its discretion accept as such,

4,

Nigerian returned goods.

'MapE at Lagos this 1st day of April 1979,

MA]OR-GENERAL J. J. OLULEYE, o
~ + Federal Commissioner for Finance
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' EXPLANATORY Norts

(This note does not form partlof the above Order
 but is intended to explain its effect) '

The Order ptowdes that the importation of all goods set out in Parts I and II of
Schedule 1 of the Order is absolutely proh!blted . _

2. Tt also prescnbes that the goods listed in Schedule 3 of the Order may not be
. lmpurted except under licence or as permitted in the Schedule. -
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Absolute - 1.—(1) The exportation of the goods specified in Schedule 1 to this Order
5;92;1;‘:32. . is absolutely prohibited. _ - o 5,
tion of cer- (2) The exportation of the goods specified in Column I of Schedule 2 to
tain goods. ° this Order is prohibited except as provided in Column IT thereof. '
(3) The exportation of any goods to any of the countries specified in
Schedule 3 to this Order is absolutely prohibited. il
Exportation 2, Subject to section 1 of this'()rdér, but without préjudice to any other
of Dctil;ﬁr enactment, all other goods may be exported without licence. '
g::mitted. : o : -
Citation and - 3.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Export Prohibition Order 1979, -
revocation. - . . : " > ;
L.N. 17 of (2) The Export Prohibition Order 1978 is hereby revoked. .
1978 - , _ -
SCHEDULE 1 ; Section 1 (1):
Goops ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED FROM EXPORTATION
ABSOLUTE PROHIBITION ('TRADE) -
1. Beans. _
2, Cassava—tubgr. -
3. Groundnut oil.
4. Maize. _ . _
5, Palmoil.
© 6. Rice. ' .

L.N. 11 of 1979

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE MANAGEMENT ACT 1958
(1958 No. 55) :

Export Prohibition Order 1979
Commencement : 1st April 1979

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 45 of the Customs and Excisé
Management Act 1958, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I,
Major-General James Johnson Oluleye, Federal Commissioner for Finance .

‘hereby make the following Order :—

7. Timber, exéluding Black Wood, Ebony-Sawn or unsawn (in logs, in the rough,
roughly squared or half-squared or sawn into any shape).

8. Milk.
9. Sugar.
% 10. Flour.

11. All imported food items.



- . SCHEDULE 2

B 33
Section 1 (2)

=

o Goons Paomnmm FROM BEING Exvon'mn EXCEPT UNDER mecn

C‘olmm I——Art:cles

1. Cigarettes ..
2. Columbite .

3. Gold, raw as defined in the GoIdsm1th’aAct194-8

(No. 81 of 1948)
4, Goods manufactured outs:de N1 ena

5. Goods made wholly or partly of imported com- |
- ponents (excluding imported containers or containers
manufactured wholly or partly of imported materials |-

iP conveying goods made in

used for the purpose o
Nigeria) .
6. Petroleum products
7. Tantalite ..
8. Tobacco ..
9. Beniseed .. on
. Raw cocoa beans ..
. Raw cotton:
13. Groundnuts
. Palm kernels -
15. Soya beans.
. ‘Copra o
. Grapetfruit
Lemons

. Cotton linters ..
. Cotton seed cake ..
. Cotton seed 0il ..
. Cotton seed meal .
. Groundnut cake .
Groundnut meal ..
. Palm kernel cake .
., Palm kernel meal .
Palm kernel vil
Zirconium .

~ 30. Raw coffee
31, Cassava flour
32, Garri .,
33, Yam-tuber and flour (elubo) -
34. Hidea and skins unclresaed e

)

. Slag resultmg from the processmg of Tm_

- Colusn II—Exceptions

‘e . e

+ Except under Export Licence,




B 34 : | - :
o SCHEDULE3 - B Section 1 (3)

~ COUNTRIES TO WHICH EXPORTATION OF GooDs 1S ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED

- L. South Africa;
2. Zimbabwe (Rhodesia) ;
3. .Namibia (South-West Africa).

Mabk at Lagos this 1st day of April 1979,

MAJOR-GENERAL J. ']. OLULEYE,
Federal Commissioner for Fz‘:_zance

-+ EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This note does not form part of the above Order but is
intended to explain its effect) _

The Order re-issues and up-dates the list of goods which are prohibited from being
exported or which may not be exported without licence. _ '













































